

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

BELLA INGBER, SABRINA MASLAVI,
NEVO YEMINI, AVIGAIL TEILER, and
STUDENTS AGAINST ANTISEMITISM,
INC.,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

NEW YORK UNIVERSITY,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:23-cv-10023-LAP

Hon. Loretta A. Preska

**NEW YORK UNIVERSITY'S
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
ITS MOTION TO DISMISS
PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P.
12(B)(1), (6) AND TO STRIKE
PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(F)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

 A. NYU’s Longstanding and Robust Response to Antisemitism..... 4

 B. Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit..... 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

ARGUMENT 13

 I. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS UNDER RULE 12(B)(1) PLAINTIFFS’ SWEEPING REQUESTS FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND ALL CLAIMS BY PLAINTIFF SAA FOR LACK OF STANDING. 14

 A. Plaintiffs Do Not Have Standing to Pursue Injunctive Relief. 14

 1. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege Facts Clearly Demonstrating an Imminent Likelihood of Future Injury..... 15

 2. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege Facts Clearly Demonstrating That NYU Will Cause Any Future Injury..... 17

 B. Plaintiff SAA Does Not Have Associational Standing..... 19

 1. SAA is an Organization Created Solely for Litigation and Cannot Manufacture Standing on that Basis..... 19

 2. SAA Lacks Standing Because its Claims and Requested Relief Require the Participation of its Individual Members in this Lawsuit..... 20

 II. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS UNDER RULE 12(B)(1) BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS RELATED TO NYU’S ONGOING RESPONSE TO THE IMPACT OF THE OCTOBER 7 ATTACK ARE UNRIPE. 22

 III. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ TITLE VI CLAIM UNDER RULE 12(B)(6) BECAUSE THE FAC ITSELF MAKES CLEAR THAT NYU’S RESPONSE TO ANTISEMITIC CONDUCT HAS BEEN UNEQUIVOCAL..... 25

 A. Plaintiffs Fail to Plausibly Allege That NYU Was Deliberately Indifferent to Harassment Directed at Them by NYU Students or Faculty..... 25

 1. No Plaintiff Alleges Harassment Actionable Under Title VI. 26

 2. No Plaintiff Plausibly Pleads That NYU Responded Unreasonably to Any Alleged Harassment in Light of Known Circumstances. 31

 a. NYU’s Condemnation of Antisemitism—and Robust Plan to Combat It—Refutes Any Inference that NYU Is Deliberately Indifferent. 31

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
b. NYU Responded Reasonably to All Alleged Incidents.....	33
B. Plaintiffs Fail to Plausibly Allege That NYU Directly Discriminated Against Any of Them.....	40
IV. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ STATE AND CITY LAW CLAIMS UNDER RULE 12(B)(6) BECAUSE THEY FALL FAR SHORT OF STATING A CLAIM.	41
A. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Under NYHRL § 296 and NYCRL § 40-c.	41
B. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Under NYCHRL §§ 8-107(4), (17).....	42
C. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Breach of Contract Claim.....	42
D. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Under General Business Law §§ 349, 350.....	44
V. THE COURT SHOULD STRIKE PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR DISCIPLINARY MEASURES AND TERMINATION OF UNIVERSITY EMPLOYEES.	45
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AB ex rel. EF v. Rhinebeck Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 312 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	30
<i>Adams v. Demopolis City Sch.</i> , 80 F.4th 1259 (11th Cir. 2023)	38
<i>Amidax Trading Grp. v. S.W.I.F.T. SCRL</i> , 671 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Ark. Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 28 F.4th 343 (2d Cir. 2022)	1, 12
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12, 32
<i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 696 (2d Cir. 2004).....	19, 21, 22
<i>Barker v. Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 595954 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2022).....	32, 34
<i>Barnett v. Johnson City Sch. Dist.</i> , 2005 WL 8178066 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2005)	21
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12
<i>Bernheim v. N.Y. City of Dep't of Education</i> , 2020 WL 3865119 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2020).....	42
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	37
<i>Blunt v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 767 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Carabello v. N.Y. City Dep't of Educ.</i> , 928 F. Supp. 2d 627 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	27
<i>Chacko v. Dynair Servs. Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 199866 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 1998).....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	16, 17
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	14, 15
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	37
<i>Cortec Indus., Inc. v. Sum Holding L.P.</i> , 949 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1991).....	32
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Demoret v. Zegarelli</i> , 451 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Dfinity Found. v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 2023 WL 7526458 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2023).....	12
<i>Disabled in Action of Metro. N.Y. v. Trump Int’l Hotel & Tower</i> , 2003 WL 1751785 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2003).....	22
<i>Do No Harm v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , -- F.4th --, 2024 WL 949506 (Mar. 6, 2024)	22
<i>Doe v. NYU</i> , 537 F. Supp. 3d 483 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	35
<i>Doe v. Sacks</i> , 2024 WL 402945 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doron Precision Sys., Inc. v. FAAC, Inc.</i> , 423 F. Supp. 2d 173 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	1, 12, 32, 34
<i>Draper v. Healey</i> , 827 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Faggionato v. Lerner</i> , 500 F. Supp. 2d 237 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	1, 11
<i>Felber v. Yudof</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	39
<i>Freckleton v. Mercy Coll. NY</i> , 2023 WL 2648827 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2023).....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Frey v. Nigrelli</i> , 661 F. Supp. 3d 176 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	17
<i>Gally v. Columbia Univ.</i> , 22 F. Supp. 2d 199 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	43
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	37
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 585 U.S. 48 (2018).....	18
<i>Grandison v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 696 F. Supp. 891 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	45
<i>Harary v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 983 F. Supp. 95 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)	44
<i>Harm Reduction Coalition v. Bratton</i> , 1995 WL 271766 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 1995)	33
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	36
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advert. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	19, 20, 22
<i>In re Google Dig. Advert. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 627 F. Supp. 3d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....	15
<i>In re Merrill Lynch Auction Rate Sec. Litig.</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 378 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	12
<i>In re Merrill Lynch Auction Rate Sec. Litig.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	12, 32
<i>In re New York City Policing During Summer 2020 Demonstrations</i> , 548 F. Supp. 3d 383 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	33
<i>J.S. ex rel. N.S. v. Attica Cent. Sch.</i> , 386 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Johnson v. NYU</i> , 2018 WL 3966703 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2018).....	40, 41
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	3, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Koumantaros v. City Univ. of New York</i> , 2007 WL 840115 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2007).....	40
<i>L. L. v. Evesham Twp. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 710 F. App'x 545 (3d Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Langadinos v. Appalachian Sch. of L.</i> , 2005 WL 2333460 (W.D. Va. Sept. 25, 2005)	40
<i>Leibovitz v. N.Y. City Transit Auth.</i> , 252 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2001).....	30, 31
<i>Liu v. U.S. Congress</i> , 834 Fed. Appx. 600 (2d Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Lokai Holdings LLC v. Twin Tiger USA LLC</i> , 306 F. Supp. 3d 629 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	45
<i>Lulac Councils 4433 & 4436 v. City of Galveston</i> , 942 F. Supp. 342 (S.D. Tex. 1996)	21
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021).....	36
<i>Makarova v. United States</i> , 201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Mandel v. Board of Trustees of California State University</i> , 2018 WL 1242067 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2018).....	40
<i>Manolov v. Borough of Manhattan Cmty. Coll.</i> , 952 F. Supp. 2d 522 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	39
<i>Mogul Media, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 2017 WL 6594223 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2017)	11
<i>Murillo-Roman v. Pension Bds. – United Church of Christ</i> , 2024 WL 246018 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 2024)	42
<i>N.Y.C.L. Union v. Grandeau</i> , 528 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Novio v. N.Y. Academy of Art</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 566 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	42
<i>Nungesser v. Columbia Univ.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 3d 345 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(continued)*

	Page(s)
<i>Oden v. N. Marianas Coll.</i> , 440 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2006)	38
<i>Oswego Laborers' Loc. 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A.</i> , 647 N.E.2d 741 (1995).....	44
<i>Padmanabhan v. N.Y. Inst. of Tech. Campus, N.Y.</i> , 2019 WL 4572194 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2019).....	42
<i>Papish v. Board of Curators</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973).....	37
<i>Platform Real Est. Inc. v. United States Sec. & Exch. Comm'n</i> , 2020 WL 4482632 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2020).....	11, 12
<i>Pratt v. Indian River Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2012 WL 13172930 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 5, 2012).....	30
<i>Rodriguez v. NYU</i> , 2007 WL 117775 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 16, 2007)	28
<i>Roe v. St. John's University</i> , 91 F.4th 643 (2d Cir. 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roskin-Fraze v. Columbia Univ.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 3d 618 (2019)	35, 39
<i>Rothbein v. City of New York</i> , 2019 WL 977878 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2019).....	42
<i>Rudolph v. Hudson's Bay Co.</i> , 2019 WL 2023713 (S.D.N.Y. May 7, 2019)	17
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....	36
<i>Shain v. Ellison</i> , 356 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2004).....	14, 15
<i>Simmonds v. INS</i> , 326 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Sorenson Comms., LLC v. Fed. Comms. Comm'n</i> , 897 F.3d 214 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Soule v. Connecticut Ass'n of Schs., Inc.</i> , 90 F.4th 34 (2d Cir. 2023)	15, 18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(continued)*

	Page(s)
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	14, 16, 17
<i>Strujan v. Lehman Coll.</i> , 2008 WL 11422126 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2008).....	26, 28
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	15, 20
<i>Tesoriero v. Syosset Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 382 F. Supp. 2d 387 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	41
<i>United Prob. Officers Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 2022 WL 875864 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2022)	42
<i>United States v. Miami Univ.</i> , 294 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Utah Physicians for a Healthy Env’t v. Diesel Power Gear LLC</i> , 374 F. Supp. 3d 1124 (D. Utah 2019).....	19
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Am. United for Separation of Church & State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	22
<i>Vincent v. Winski</i> , 2018 WL 1441370 (S.D.N.Y. March 22, 2018)	33
<i>Ward v. NYU</i> , 2000 WL 1448641 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2000).....	42, 43
<i>Washington Legal Found. v. Leavitt</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 202 (D.D.C. 2007).....	20
<i>Weinstock v. Columbia Univ.</i> , 224 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000).....	41
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Wrights Mill Holdings, LLC</i> , 127 F. Supp. 3d 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	1, 12, 34
<i>Xiaolu Peter Yu v. Vassar Coll.</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 448 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	43
<i>Zeno v. Pine Plains Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 702 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
New York City Human Rights Law § 8-107(17).....	11, 42
New York City Human Rights Law § 8-107(4).....	11, 42
New York Civil Rights Law § 40-c	11, 41
New York Executive Law § 296.....	11, 41
New York General Business Law § 349.....	11, 44
New York General Business Law § 350.....	11, 44
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f).....	1, 4, 45
